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RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1505 

 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 14th MARCH, 2023 (TUESDAY)/ 23 PHALGUNA, 1944 (SAKA) 

 
STATES ADOPTING NATIONAL PENSION SCHEME 

 
 

1505. Shri Ram Nath Thakur          

Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state: 
 

(a) the states which have implemented the National Pension Scheme; 
(b) the liability along with interest payable towards OPS by the employees of the States 

implementing the said scheme; 
(c) the names of OPS implementing States that are demanding deposits; 
(d) the action taken by Government to give deposits under OPS so that the employees can be 

benefitted; and 
(e) whether Government is considering re-implementation of OPS on the lines of those States? 

 
ANSWER 

 
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE 
(DR. BHAGWAT KARAD) 

 
(a) and (b) The National Pension System (NPS) was introduced by the Government of India vide 
notification dated 22.12.2003 to replace the defined benefit pension system by defined contribution 
pension scheme in order to provide old age income security in a fiscally sustainable manner and to 
channelize small savings into productive sectors of the economy through prudential investments. It 
was made mandatory for all new recruits to the Government service (except armed forces) with effect 
from 01.01.2004, and has also been rolled out for all citizens with effect from 01.05.2009, on 
voluntary basis. As informed by the Pension Fund Regulatory and Development Authority (PFRDA), 
26 State Governments except the State Government of Tamil Nadu and the State Government of West 
Bengal, have notified and implemented NPS for their employees. As such liability under Old Pension 
Scheme (OPS)- a defined benefit pension system- is an unfunded liability of State Government, which 
will be met from their future revenues.  

(c) and (d) The State Governments of Rajasthan, Chhattisgarh, Jharkhand, Punjab, and Himachal 
Pradesh have informed the Central Government/PFRDA about their decision to restart Old Pension 
Scheme (OPS) for their State Government employees, and have requested refund of corpus 
accumulated under NPS. There is no provision under Pension Fund Regulatory and Development 
Authority Act, 2013 read along with PFRDA (Exits and Withdrawals under the National Pension 
System) Regulations, 2015, and other relevant Regulations, vide which the accumulated corpus of 
the subscribers viz Government contribution, Employees' contribution towards NPS along with 
accruals, can be refunded and deposited back to the State Government. 

(e) There is no proposal under consideration of Government of India for restoration of old pension 
scheme in respect of Central Government employees recruited on or after 01.01.2004 on the lines of 
those States. 
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भारत सरकार 
िव° मंýालय  

िव°ीय सवेाएं िवभाग 
राº य  सभा 

अतारांिकत ÿÔ न सं́  या  1505           
िजसका उ°र 14 माचª, 2023/23 फाÐगुन, 1944 (शक) को िदया गया 

नेशनल प¤शन Öकìम को लागू करने वाले राºय  
1505. ®ी राम नाथ ठाकुर: 

  ³या िव° मýंी यह बताने कì कृपा कर¤गे िक:   
(क) नेशनल प¤शन Öकìम (ओपीएस) िकन-िकन राºयŌ ने लाग ूकì ह;ै  
(ख) उĉ योजना लागू करने वाले राºयŌ के कमªचाåरयŌ कì ओपीएस म¤ Êयाज सिहत िकतनी देनदारी बनती ह;ै  
(ग) ओपीएस लाग ूकरन ेवाल ेकौन-कौन स ेराºय जमा रािश कì मांग कर रह ेह§;    
(घ) ओपीएस के तहत जमा रािश दने ेहते ुकेÆþ सरकार Ĭारा ³या कायªवाही कì गई ह ैिजससे कमªचाåरयŌ का िहत हो सके; और  
(ङ)  ³ या  केÆþ सरकार ओपीएस को उन राºयŌ कì तरह पुन: लाग ूकरने पर िवचार कर रही ह?ै 

 

उ°र 
िवÂ त मंýालय म¤ राº य मंýी (डॉ. भागवत कराड)   

(क) और (ख): भारत सरकार Ĭारा िव°ीय łप से सÌपोषणीय तरीके से वĦृावÖथा आय सरु±ा ÿदान करन ेतथा िववेकपणूª िनवशे 
के माÅयम स ेछोटी बचत को अथªÓयवÖथा के उÂपादक ±ýेŌ म¤ चनेैलाइज करन ेके िलए िनधाªåरत लाभ प¤शन ÿणाली के Öथान पर 
िनधाªåरत अंशदायी प¤शन योजना लाग ूकरने के िलए राÕůीय प¤शन ÿणाली (एनपीएस) को िदनांक 22.12.2003 कì अिधसचूना के 
माÅयम से आरंभ िकया गया था। इस ेिदनांक 01.01.2004 स ेसरकारी सेवा (सशľ बलŌ को छोड़कर) म¤ सभी नई भितªयŌ के िलए 
अिनवायª कर िदया गया था और सभी नागåरकŌ के िलए भी इस ेÖविै¸छक आधार पर िदनाकं 01.05.2009 स ेलाग ूकर िदया गया 
ह।ै प¤शन िनिध िविनयामक और िवकास ÿािधकरण (पीएफआरडीए) Ĭारा दी गई सूचना के अनसुार, तिमलनाडु राºय सरकार और 
पिĲम बंगाल राºय सरकार को छोड़कर 26 राºय सरकारŌ ने अपन ेकमªचाåरयŌ के िलए एनपीएस को अिधसिूचत और लाग ूिकया 
ह।ै इस ÿकार परुानी प¤शन योजना (ओपीएस) के अंतगªत दयेता - एक िनधाªåरत लाभ प¤शन ÿणाली - राºय सरकार कì एक गैर 
िव°पोिषत दयेता ह,ै िजस ेउनके भिवÕय के राजÖव स ेपरूा िकया जाएगा।  

(ग) और (घ): राजÖ थान, छÂ तीसगढ़, झारखडं, पंजाब और िहमाचल ÿदेश कì राº य सरकारŌ ने अपने राºय सरकार के कमªचाåरयŌ 
के िलए परुानी प¤शन योजना (ओपीएस) को पुनः आरंभ करने के अपन ेिनणªय के बारे म¤ क¤ þ सरकार/ पीएफआरडीए को सिूचत 
िकया ह ैऔर एनपीएस के तहत सिंचत कापªस वापस करने का अनुरोध िकया ह।ै पीएफआरडीए (राÕ ůीय प¤शन ÿणाली के अंतगªत 
िनकास और ÿÂ याहरण) िविनयम, 2015 और अÆय सबंंिधत िविनयमŌ के साथ पिठत प¤शन िनिध िविनयामक और िवकास 
ÿािधकरण अिधिनयम, 2013 के अंतगªत एनपीएस म¤ उपिचत रािश सिहत अिभदाताओ ंके सिंचत कापªस अथाªत ्सरकारी अंशदान 
और कमªचाåरयŌ के अशंदान को राº य सरकार को लौटाए जाने और उसे वापस जमा कराए जाने का कोई उपबंध नहé ह।ै  
 
(ङ): उन राºयŌ कì तजª पर िदनांक 01.01.2004 को या उसके बाद भतê िकए गए केÆþ सरकार के कमªचाåरयŌ के संबंध म¤ परुानी 
प¤शन योजना को पनु: आरंभ करने के िलए कोई ÿÖताव भारत सरकार के िवचाराधीन नहé ह।ै 
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